Z790 AORUS XTREME

8Tt

Rev. 1002

S LM E T e BA A BRI —R ARRE— 0 !

W
: P B BRI AR XA I TR B AR AL R
\{ i PHEMERARMNL R EsE RN -



R A
© 202445 » B FHE AT R 3] A PTA ©

B FMPT 3 R Z AL LG A% 39 B LAk 22 M A B AT
AAEAE A

AL F M2 FEHEARTE  PTIRE X N BRI B LT HA -
AA T BT P A S HUAS AR 3 $h 5 PR 5 B HEA] -
AN F BT AL 5o B AR K SRR AR AT LR B0 B R A ATl Jm o
AFELEHIEETRAT  FFMEAH KA R 520 W AR kA
FHAE -

B o RERIRAE S F AR A TRk (e Fm] -

B e RER R R R A [ Riad] -

https://download.gigabyte.com/FileList/Manual/mb_manual installation-guide 12QM-100xR.pdf

A AR M AR 35 2 4955 A3 ¢« hitps://www.gigabyte.com/tw

A SR AR

BT E AR E R BAZ T 2E 00 £ AR TREV XX, o PX X B E5F  fldn
257 TREV: 1.0, » ZBp b EARGIIR AR Z1.0 o & 168 F 3 £ MARABIOS » BEFy A2 K,
RS F AT EHF R TE SR AIET

$ato




5

i

i

¥

e

I
e

it

W

W

e

JEBANED (oot 4
11 EMILBCEE oo 4
12 EMIEHEET IR oo 5
-3 FEEBCUAE oo 6
B R oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 7
21 BEEATHITETEJALT oo 7
22 FESHUAE e 8
2-3  FHEPIREILBE BRI oo "
-4 BAGUIEREBEAL oo 14
25 BEEARIT oo s 15
26 BT BREIEAER oo 16
27 PREEFRAR oo 18
2-8 FTIEBIGERAEB oo 19
BIOS ZHLAEZESE ..ot 29
D e X A X 31
A1 AFZERLEEI o 31
42 BBEEIAZRIEE e et 32
FHEBIR oo 33
51 FERRBEFEIE I oo s 33
52 FREEFEIRARFTTLI oot 34
RegUIALOrY NOICES ......vucvieciiie e 38
HEAESREHIEARB LB oo 42
AR ERIRTF A oo 43




1-1

f—%

EX ¥ AN

CPU_OPT
T = EC_TEMP2
SYs FAN1. unnu gg ATX_12V_2X4_2 ] = BBEC_TEWPY E«svsﬁwe,
REARJBUTTON ™ 12v 2x4 ] CPU_FAN PUNP
8888 Eq_% FANS_
= T = = PUMP
A Eq—svs FANA
CLR_SW
{ U3262|3 PW_SW 5] Eq—svsﬂm
LGA1700 RST_SW Eq—svs,wz
ST EEEE
1
1 Intel® 2.5GbE
: { U32G2]2 DLAN
! ]
: - W R EH EH ATX
O 0 = w
1 <
. [ Intel® x
1 = D Thunderbolt™ 4 >
1 N o Controller g
. 28z =
1 &3 o
! = s F_PANEL
! ® AQQti o
Marvell® AQtion AQC107 ~
: [ vs262.1 10GHE LAN N LED C2
! _
1 - - % I
! 110 80 2 EEEE LED_C1
: @ 8‘ ;\ 2\ E\ E‘
! PCIEX16 = EEEEZ
. ) 5858858 F_U32.2
| e ==
! USB 3.2 Gen 2 Hup Mo
! ) 80 = F_U32_1
1 <
! nil= @ | 1nter z790
1 Sl
1 1 80 o)
. 110 8
1 &
i USB 2.0 Hub e
1 — =
1 o 110 80 M %
1
! @ g NOISE_
. PCIEX1 L= s 60 SENSOR
1 SYs ,PFANB
1
: SYS_FANT.
' v, U0t PP
1
i I } i. E F_USB1
! M_BIos []
NN
1
: OPTICAL
! [ 0 @ s mms
i ESS ES9280AC
L-p DAC
q MICIN []
ESS ES9080
[[ LINE_OUT
ESS ES9080
Zﬁx 756 0B /704 F e LCDEA = @ AR b & BIAS T AL & mt Er 41 9247 ©

(3%)

2 H B FLH R AGR

m\




12 EHAERADERFRE

PCI Express 5.0 Bus

x16

CPU CLK+/- (80~800 MHz)

DDR5 5600 #9/5200 (/4800/4400 MT/s

LGA1700 CPU I
© PCI Express 4.0 Bus T
E 1 M.2 Socket 3 a
g (M2C_CPU)
£
u
Q 1M.2 Socket 3
- (M2A_CPU)
2
<
L =
E— [m)]
4 SATA 6Gb/s
(SATA3 4~7) SPI
BIOS
PCI Express 4.0 Bus eSPI| iTE®
Bus | Super /0
1 USB Type-C®,
_:l with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
3 M.2 Socket 3
(M2P_SB, M2Q_SB, M2M_SB) Intel® Z790
6 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
1 PCl Express x1 LAN2
] RJ45 USB3.2 | 4USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
L) =
Intel®
M.2 WIFI
L] 2.5GbELAN - II 4USB3.2Gen 1
x1 x1| PClExpress3.0Bus | x1 Gen1 oo | s
x4 X2 | x1
USB 2.0 I I 4USB 2.0/1.1
| [Marvell® AQtion| | Intel® Thunderbolt" 4 II=
AQC107 10GbE Controller
LAN
RJ45 |j| |j|
1= LAN1T  21ntel® Thunderbolt"4
1 PCI Express x4 2USBType-C%with  |[ESS ES9280AC DAC
USB 3.2 Gen 2 support +
2 ESS ES9080
o 35 =
= O o
@ w
5 2
%)

(3%) &5 %42 HHAHKCPUR R -




1-3  FEECHF

Z790 AORUS XTREME = #%45- 14
15 F k- 1R

REE-2%

AORUS & )42 X USBIE 4 #k- 118
SATA HE4g- 204

H AT AL LEDEAS/RGB LED A% 2E R 42 245
AT I HE B AR AE R AR 1M

AT % USB 4 i 28 & 42- 145
ESSential USB DAC- 141
AR E 4 15

R IR &R 2%

e SR BE R AR 245

G Connector - 118

M.2 THERMAL GUARD XTREME

(SN SN N CN G EN Y SN B SV B SN SV SN SN S R S

¥ bR R S B R BRSO A & AR SRR S s A




g

% mitEk

241

R AT EE A S

FMR AT LA TR ERA LM TP R SRR ERRESAFEEE
AR © BT VAL 22 AT 35 058 B s R - 3B AT T 7] S 4

BT SR RATAR AR RSP 2 A AR AR A

AT AR B AR BRI AR BT AR B RE AR BRI AR A Bk
2] A PR 64 38 AR AE o

T2 RAG TR EMAA BRI R RE F AT H AL R M BB R 3k BB R A
B FE PR o

B AR R 2 R AR N ORI SRR R SRR LR R A

FIRE AR IR BT R AR AL 2 1 BRI VA AR SRS 48 Tk o

SR EMAR I JEILE (CPU) KT A bs  SRIAF R L5 T3 - 5 Ry
BFE ARG F I SRR SR ATE R E

AR R RN HA AR ERRGHTRN-

F 15Tl e R AR R E AT RITE LAY HE SN > ST R HE BRI P0G

S B BRE TR AT S A B IR AR 3509 T R A S A P AR R 30 B RAR ARG

JE B BB R AT S R T AR R S 09 R BB RS AT SR A M A

H IR AR MR LS IE R B B ik R EARAIRARIE RE -
HRER B RGBS REBE S EHAR ERTEIEEALN
FHNFTRG AR B A TARIE -

A BN AR E AR S SRR IR -

T RS BECE RT AL B 1 R B AR MR AT AL G E -

T R BATRE R RS KR AR E BB AT HRAT AR - 50 R
FHTAE e

{1 R IR KT A ML 2 AR o




22 AR

‘%’9&1}@131?% .
= (CPU)

LGA17004E4% » 4% % +wa X~ 5 +=K & % +—=4XIntel® Core™ ~ Pentium®
Gold & Celeron®s 312 %

(GhE I B 45 R0 A I LIE0RILE 7] &)

L3P AT I ae IR 2 # CPU

*

A

Intel® Z790% i o J7 41

*

* & o 0 o

F+vaX o %+ =4KIntel® Core™ i9/iTR 22 35

- %4%DDR5 5600/5200/4800/4400 MT/s

% +=4XIntel® Core™ i5/i3 » % +—=4XlIntel® Core™ » Pentium® Gold & Celeron®
RIS

- %4%DDR5 4800/4400 MT/s

4{EDDR5 DIMMAEAE » 5% & % 4% %]192 GB (£ — 454 % 4448 GBE&)

F A% SRR A

% #%ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx83z.1%4% (non-ECC AL X iE 1)

% 4%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 3¢ 1% 5%

% #%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP)ze. /&84

(CPU%B SLIERE Y ﬂﬁaﬁTﬁ%@’%%ﬁiﬁéﬁ’éaﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ » 3% & Fe DRAMAE 4
BT FEH LRI A XK )

*

TR

2| 3%75’\75«‘%51‘1}5 ﬁ‘ééﬁiﬁiiéaﬂntel‘@ Thunderbolt™ 437 ] %
2{Intel® Thunderbolf" 4343 3% (USB Type-Coik 4% 3%) » i%ﬁ:msplayPort&
Thunderbolt" et 2 AR th - ¥T % 4% 5 12 £.5120 x 2880@60 Hz with 24 bpp
WA (B — BR T )
* W APCEAE91/0E IR PR - =T % ik 64 Thunderbolt™ 4 & -8 €% £ M AR Pz
# 64PCl Express® & i i€ o (3f 4 0 2% 8 SR 3135 5% [2-6 14 75 4 B46/E 4~
)
* % 3#%DisplayPort 1.4#% &~ ZHDCP 2.3 »
(BT REPT X IR RAEAF B2 R 9CPUM A £ & °)

* ¢ ¢ 0 o

M E138ESS ES9280AC DACH, 4 +2 #8ESS ES90804% A
% #%DTS® Sound Unbound™
% #%High Definition Audio
X IR
% #%S/PDIF&
* F R B A& SIPDIF K 45 th 4 i [5) — B R A% AE 4 — 48 ) =

*

%

Py 7ZMarvell® AQtion AQC107 10GbE 4834 b &
(10 Gbps/5 Gbps/2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps) (LAN1)
Py #&Intel® 2.5GbE #4355 7 (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps) (LAN2)

*

Bl A

Intel® Killer" Wi-Fi 6E AX1690
- WIFla,b,g,n,ac, ax* X4%2.4/5/6 GHzf& 42 4A &
- BLUETOOTH 5.3
- Z#HENax 160MHz & 42 i@ {42 4
YRR ARk A B AR AR R R MR P AR

*

PIEFCPU:
1B PCI Express x164& 4% » % 4%PCle 5.0 Z x16 £ /E 444 (PCIEX16)
* FAPCIEX1645 4% ¥ M2C_CPUE & 2 48 5L » BT vA % M2C_CPUE & 4 3 K
B 1 > PCIEX164% 4 5k 2 vAX84A L1 4
* PCIEX164G k1% % 4% 2= T+ KNVMe SSD * 25 R 2 — Tk Ba T F a5 b 2
ZPCIEX164E 4




EL

*

PRZEAN G 4
- MEPCI Express x163#%1# » % #%PCle 3.0 & x4:EF L 4% (PCIEX4)
- {&PCI Express x164&4% » % 4%PCle 3.0 Z x1:E4E 1 4% (PCIEX1)

S 2 I~
%#%E N

*

M3 CPU:
1MEIM. 24 /3 ( % 3% Socket 3 » M key * type 25110/2280 PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2C_CPU)
1MEIM. 24 /22 (% 4% Socket 3 * M key * type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2A_CPU)

PO AN 4
21EM. 24 & ( % #% Socket 3 * M key * type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2P_SB ~ M2Q_SB)
1{EIM. 24 & ( % 4% Socket 3 * M key * type 2280/2260 SATA & PCle 4.0 x4/
X2 SSD) (M2M_SB)
41ESATA 6Gb/s i J&

NVMe SSD % % 7 #%RAID 0~ RAID 1%RAID 10

SATARERE % 4% 72 #RAID 0~ RAID 1&RAID 10

@ usB

P IEFA o A #2+Intel® Thunderbolt™ 447 1 25 :

- 2{BUSB Type-C®ik 4535 /1% 7 &A% » % 4% USB 3.2 Gen 2

PN

- 1MAUSB Type-C®ik 3% - % $USB 3.2 Gen2x2 - L& myHk& it £ 4%
R M USBHE & 3

- 6fBUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Ail i 3% (4z &) /244 77 @ AR

PyEEFA dh A #2+USB 3.2 Gen 2 Hub

- 4f8USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Adl 3% (4 &) 244 7 @ AR

PN o A 42+USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub

- AMAUSB 3.2 Gen 13 435 - F &y B4R 1K £ M AR PUSBHG AR 42 th

PN E A & B 48+248USB 2.0 Hub :

- AMAUSB 2.0/1.13k 45 3% » T4z PEERAE £ AR P USBAE 45

P34

L R R R R IR R IR R R R R R R 2

118124-pin ATX 28 IR 46 %
2188-pin ATX 12VE /R &

11EICPUJR 3 31 &

MACPUR 5 [k 745 i 46

4B 2 H 8 3  E

4B 7 & SRR K 4§ i A R

MBS

21 H BT 45 A2 LED K& 44 /RGB LED M Ad L Rk &4 &2
44ESATA 6Gb/s ¥ &

54EM.2 Socket 34 A&

A AT 38 37 1 g AR A S

118USB Type-C®4% /& » % 4%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
2{EUSB 3.2 Gen 14 &

1MBUSB 2.0/1.14& &




218 R 2 ST

118 E IRz b

B A& E Edisn

1B Pk CMOS % #H 4

P43

* ¢ o o

1{E1Q-Flash Plusiz 42
B8 RAB IR 2 Kz ba
2BSMA X £ i 42 3% (2T2R)
2{@Thunderbolt™ 4i 3 % (USB Type-Coik 4% - % 4£USB 3.2 Gen 2)
101EUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Aif 3 (4 &)
2{ERJ-453%
1B SIPDIF . 4 iy 4 4 =
2185 R EEa
YRR SR TR B AR R SR,

B m s E
:@ PR

L 2R R R R 2R R S 4

T

*

PIIEITE® I/O 441 dh A

TR AR

R ARR]

JE R iR AR A

KA F iR RAAR]

JA R R

%5 IR R TER

YOG AR R R () 4 ) Ak B R AR B B AR R () T e

ERitl

AR B4

* ¢ 6 0 0 o

*

1181256 Mbit flash
1k JF 42454 AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a~ DMI 2.7 - WfM 2.0 - SM BIOS 2.7~ ACP1 5.0

BIOS

* & o

*

Fit A T ELAZ X, % 4% GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* GCCRAEMARXE R AR EMAMA PT£ 5% &4 K PT LI AL GIR
EHARG A TR
%4%Q-Flash
% 3£Q-Flash Plus
% 4%Smart Backup

* o o

*

i B8 kA Norton® Internet Security (OEMAR A
z LAN bandwidth management software

*

CrO e ¢ F4%Windows 11 64-bit
=S 4% Windows 10 64-bit

*

¢ E-ATX#A% 5 30.52 2% 28.55 4

¥R SR B FAR M A A ARSI AE A AR ATIS RGBS ATl e

o FHEHEEsE TIRAIEH T AKX BaTRRERHFYTAEX.
https://www.gigabyte.com/tw/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut

-10 -



23 REFREER BB

T B 504 b o R 3T 3 (CPU)AT » 3hi B F g3 &,
& o ShHEELPTAE A e CPUR fe b E AR AR 0Y H 32 1 -
(R ERsERRA M 13%89CPUFI %)
o R CPUZAT #4545 EIR M P A3 s 9548 ©
o HEEIMCPUME — WAL B » 207 @ 453% » CPUR 2k A CPUHE A P9 (3, 4 22.CPU W ]
a4y A 4s B ARCPUIEHY LasihAls B) -
o HACPUREEHRMMF -
o FECPUHAWR B R 2 2 AT 1 B By B A » S R)38 2§ L B CPUM $ER
o SEIRIEICPUMAS R IR E RV RIN A R S AR 2 AR S
FEHAAR G FMNE IR ERAE  do RIE RN R Gk ERT A BIRER
AR IR RR R AL 9ldm t CPU BB m F S 0GBY B R T -

A FERPRIRIEZR TG
B LA E MR BB CPUFEAE Y A 42 B A CPURY ™ A4 & -

LGA1700 CPUgE 1%

=A% At
%Wt £

NA
axiLs

vieseiss © LGA1700 CPU

= /19 ACPY
§— Wt &

EZECPURTAABRRE L LREECAR K TCPURLM 2B L ERFa &R
%o

o S EREESE R R F R R KR -
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw

11 -



B. =T REER
AR 2135 BE A5 CPUAE 7 Mo 52 4 7 & M 45 69 CPUFE A 7Y ©

QN5 CPURGHR AT AT R AR 8 M A

@45 CPUAG Ak AT ) L A dae -

OuAFAaktE S L £ 4 ¢
CPUBH & /5 1 %6 Ldik B - Rl &
B £ ey AR AR B —Aedade o

(2]

AF 5 IRICPUM ] » #E32CPURY 55 —
Mt B (= 8 FA27) # R CPUFE A% Loy
% — ik A R (R EAFCPU_ LRy f 3
Bt Ll )8 da i

(3]

ERCPURKEESE 2B LEE
© - B RE A G A S A AR
P T o 3 25 4 AR @) R ) Ju £ Bp AT
*LARFECPUREA (2 A 22 £ CPUN - 3%
R S S AR B R

& CPU iE# B ACPUIEME B + 1747 324745 CPUIB AR 4543 T IR do 4k » VA%, % K CPU R IE 1
B4R -




C. RRMAA B
CPU % 3 5 A i S B HCARU R = (B PR AR B 52 0 S AR A P PR 6 R B 3
S 10 P B G S BB BB P I ey 0 P -4 )

L

FLREZRMCPULS G HR—R
TR

2

S HAR 7 ol v A8 4 4% HHE £ AR
o vg 18 C P U AR 3 b JE LA » 38 5T
A5 B 5 B B 5IG #1804 AR 45 44 A 7
G

3

TRAARNF AR 09 BIRRATN EAHRAR
_E 85CPUS AR B TR (CPU_FAN) -
PP 52, s CPUH 2k J8 B 0 4 5K

CPU_FAN




24 REIERIEEA

J PG e e R AT SRR TG,
& o HEHEPTAE 09I BL A 4L HLAS S e ok AR BY X2 SR AR AR AR R AR -
R~ ik B BEF 00 TN RE AL 40 o (G R A M R0 M R0 SRR B ik B R T R)
S &) gag#%*ﬂzm ’%%ﬁ‘b;{ B IR B PR A S 1 AR 8RR -

o GLIEBEALMA BRI ZAEA M F e 4R SRR AL Rk Bk R B A B
BB T 18]

3@ 18 S e R Ay

S E AR BT BB ST ISR G A 3 ¥ 45 1 i i e, %ﬂiﬁ‘fr(Dual Channel Technology) * % % 301%
AL 4% 0 BIOS® A B1 RIS IRAL YA B B - 1 A @ ST IR AT » SOIRRY IR PEey 4R
TR e By JR R BTt

MEZTIE R AL A0 AE A, 22 T 4018 1 (Channel) :

» I@I\A (Channel A) : DDR5_A1-DDR5_A2

» i@ 8 B (Channel B) : DDR5_B1+ DDR5_B2

RS IK SRR R KR
DDR5_A1 | DDR5_A2 | DDR5_B1 | DDR5_B2

PEEAIS T -- DS/SS -- DS/SS
[EEXS L2401 DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS

(SS: W DS : W - ¢ A LR inlER)

WA CPUY PR » 2 T4 Ji 4 18 i Se I8 RS b > e e e IR AL B R B A F 30 ¢

1, do R Roe i — F 01 RERL 40 Sk B B 8 T ST R R T o

2. R B2 R AR A ARG AE R AR RSB AL (Fr A B B ROV 1R T
k) -

0o0oo Ooog

5[] DDR5_A1

DDR5_A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

& ZRF - F e a3k %% 2DDR5_A2XDDR5_B2§H4% -

14 -



25 ZEJRAF

B EARA T AT HERA TG
& o THARRPTAL R B B A HLAS R A Mo E MAR 00 Z AR S - S do BA TR AT 004 A
FAiE o
o BRFARAAFZAT HAFLAFCRMME AR E R

AR 035 BR A o F IR Hb 2 4 A AR 0 A F AR 9

. RARFLE RS IR T AT BAS IR BIGRAE & > 1A e 2B e AR -
IR T RIS T RSN
HERIRAFZAFIROEDIEAIE N -

IR O B BAEARIA YR LR B S AL o

R TPTHGIRAT R BAFERR A e

CBELCE R 2L B3EEBIOSY R & WA FAAM 09 -

L AR E AR R R IRATF AT e SRS X -

~N o O AW N

.". RN %
O£} POttt

o EFEEESF P& 6PCle EZ-Latch Plus#pEr 3R A
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/922/removePCIE .html

-15-



2-6

(]

(3)

B F R BB

[ (1) [h)
© O [l | ]
o= | o[
o= | e

D
Ole

Q-Flash Plusds 4264

Q-Flash Plus32 4 £ 7 45 B A (S5 45 4 82 X )4k & F B #7BIOS » % ik 35 5 4% 5% i 42 4849 USB
& 4 > 5 F Q-Flash Plus#s 42 BF € B $ 3t SR N E FHEHL - XEAE 1 Q-Flash Plusds 4z & B 46 P9 1
(R T B45 473 - Q-Flash Plusds: 42 P34k X & £ BIOS #7 4 % -

B RABIALEE K4z

ot bn T RAE R IATCR B A G K H A 2K AR TT AR B ER B ALK Bk i ki
BRIE TR RAGRRIFREREZ BT fé‘f:\ gi%‘ﬁ B 5RARANEG
T A A E— TR

SMA X 4 i2 45 3% (2T2R)

WKL E ik

@ MR E RN R S R AR B AR -

Me@e
M

(]

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Ai& 35 3% (4. &)
Shid3E38 ¥ 3£USB 3.2 Gen 23044 3£ 7748 554 USB 3.2 Gen 1&USB 2.0424% » #5 7T vAik 3:USB
KE R il
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Aik 33 3% (4 &)(Q-Flash Plusi® 4% 3%)
Sid B 38 % 35 USB 3.2 Gen 2444 3£ T 48 25 USB 3.2 Gen 1&USB 2.0#0#% « #5 7T vA ik 5:USB
# 3 bl 3% o $47Q-Flash Plus P - 3505 USBIE & a1k 45 & pbad i 3% o
4B %5 45 7 (RJ-45)(LAN2)
SRS AT R x&ﬁr"-uicj‘\%lﬁ%(GlgabltEthernet) #{#@.ﬁékﬁ] P4 3% AR ik IR 5 AT
2.5 GB (2.5 Gbps) - 483 4 B 45 TR AL F -
WA ST AT AR
rL = ERKE | A9 EHKE | A7
@ FHERE | AHiF25Ghps P WA
Tth et | fH¥EF1 Ghps %% ERRTR
ERECE TR A4 $ir ik £100 Mbps

52 B B Q-Flash Plusoh &t > 35 2 4% 5 4835 &30 TIBAF A AEAN42, 0930 -

St b 4 98 o

i o RASR IR MM E LAY BRI SRS IR R A0 B B R R R E MR

o BIRIBEARNE S HB S M A AR AR RIEAN RIS

-16 -



<

Thunderbolt™ 4 33 3% (USB Type-C®:k 35 3%)
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ARG E BdnbniR S A RS 25 R R B b oh it - Sh AT B3 TBIOS AL fE
@%’tf‘u — TRST_SW (MULTIKEY) s 643274 =

o AR RFEERCMOS A #Hi 4= AT » 35 75 4 B F B AE 00 T IR LR TIRER -
& o SEOAERBKE TR A RCMOSHE FHisdr » & B A S L BB > 3 HTARE AR E
gk RIAR -
o HFRCMOSH #H& 7 Mtk » 3h i ABIOSI A th B TA 3% 14 (Load Optimized Defaults) 3%,
BAT SN AR (3 Z 44 5 455 539 T BIOS 4L AE3% 5T | w9 3LMA) -




2-8  IHE R BB
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9
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9
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M2C_CPU/M2A_CPU/
1) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4 2 9 20 SBIM2P SB/M2M_SB
2)  ATX 10)  SATA34/5/6/7
3) CPU_FAN 11)  NOISE_SENSOR
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 12)  F_PANEL
5)  SYS_FANS/6/7/8_PUMP 13)  F U320G
6) CPU_OPT 14)  F U32 1/F U322
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 15)  F_USBI
8) LED C1/LED_C2 16)  BAT

o SHSLHETLRT AL R RS SR AR 0 A -

o AR BT SR LA AT GRMM 5 LA IR A A
VA% i 3 6 AR -

o SRR BT AU 6 BRI R RS

é e BAE SRR R A SRR AT AL
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2/ATX (2x4-pin 12VE B 3E & & 2x12-pin £E R iEE)
@k’f‘ﬁ#ﬁfiT&’f‘ﬁ{ﬁﬁ RARBERE 5 HAS T 0 TR A AR _EOIPTA U o AT RAGE
AT R R BRI 0B RT HR6Y  LPTA R B IR AR o B IRIE A PRt
32 E B RY 7 e B FEANBP T o
1VERAGE B ZRMWCPUE R 254 A 3 L12VERIGE » R GAF RS -

& P JEAR AT R S ARG R B s ) R BIRBLIE 85 (500U A b) » AR R #9098
NEREERNENTRGTRBIES  TREERABTAERELHRK -

ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4 2 :

B | 2k
1 BB (E4E2x4-piney &
== TRAE IR )
Sle)le e Kol 2| BB BE2xd-piney &
e e e )4 A )
ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4 2 3 HEH
4 B
5 | +12V (£ 42xd-pintd TR
HeEAfk )
6 +12V (HE4E2x4-pinty &R
ALk )
7 +12V
8 +12V

12 1
ATX
ATX :
S | BR
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 -12v
3 B 15 Eo210)
4 +5V 16 PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 Eo2100 17 Eo310)
6 +5V 18 HEHU
7 e 19 | Bdm
8 Power Good 20 | &1EA
9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
10 +12V 22 +5V
1| 2V (Ep22-piney Bk | 23 | +5V (fE4E2x12-piney Tk
Ak ) Hesalk )
12| 33V (Eft2x12-pint &R | 24 | Bl ((E452x12-piney &
eI R) A gL )
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (#x 2k J8 5 35 2 )
Mo E AR 09 FAJR B B Zyd-pin o SRR B R A B RGH R KT AR T (B ER Ak
HER) o 25 BAL R R E R A8 A B LA MR P B 3T 09 B R R A AR AR R LT A o
SRIGAAEE NI A G AR B PATE B AR 0GB AR

Bt W | ik
BRI

1
CPU_FAN 2 @r‘mmﬂ 0
3 3R 14
4 | BRI AR
| 1
SYS_FAN1

SYS_FAN2/3/4

5) SYS_FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP (% % 8 5i/K %ﬁrﬁﬁs/ﬁ)
M BB I B 4-pin o AT B A B R 0 SR SR B G (R 4 AR o BBk
PR B 1 A, » JRLHS e P A i A5 6 B R B o B A TR L3 8 o S R IE AR AL 19 o
A GRS PR B R AR 0 B AR - S T T RS N i TR R 0 T A 0
RAHE A TBIOS4n fE3% &£, — "Smart Fan 6 #4930 EH

W | AR
: 1| mm
= 2| TR
KR
4| R AR

z;r‘jT b S CPUBE S R A A4S #%2

f o S ERCHRIE R 09 B IRATJE - AR G CPUR A By b @ A TARIRSY » 5B E
o R HCAJR B B IRAEE 3 FE BRAR - 3 47 A B BRI L o
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR &Ik 4% iHiE &)
SCJEB I B A 4-pin © JLAEEAT B R IR G (L AR AR R
TR 5 A » R O PLAT B 4 ST 0 O R B 7 AR 4 PR I T A -

_ | RE&
, T
2 B Rk T
3 3k AR R
4| REAER AT

CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
RABIEEAR 2A 2A 2A 2A
R F 24W 24N 24N 24W

7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (&% & 4% &)
T M A T W R R AR SRALIE LR T AR

EC_TEMP2 T,—b EC_TEMP1

= ] EW | 2
5 8 1 SENSORIN
2| s
S
0
[=—————==]
O ® IH l:l
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8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (% & 7T 4 #ZLED}& #4/RGB LEDXE 45t & 43 46 2 )
SEAFEE ST 4 AZLED M A% /RGB LEDE A4 2L e 42 45 B JLAE JE » 75 — 38 7T AR 34T #E 5050 7T 4542
LED#& 45 » 5 KA'E & 55235 (54K4%) - LED L B 10008824 P 2 B 44 5 VA BAZ #5050 RGB LED#
H(12VIGIR/B) » 3 KA E & 292 3% (124K 4%F) » R LR 420 R oo i IR A4 I S R MF i AR &
SR AF RN 00 B IR AR Wik 1 AT ARG 4RI » T~ LA 92 A5 B v R e 9 o

T #ALEDH#HE ROBLED Hfk T ARLEDAE A4 S -
1 | v@EY)
2 Data
3 Exey
4 e Hu gy
RGB LED e it 1 :
| TR
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 |B
Hyrid g

LED_C1/LED_C2
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9) M2C_CPU/M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB//M2M_SB (M.2 Socket 3% &)
M.2 SSD%-%M.2 SATA SSD&M.2 PCle SSD = M.24% & 7T A #RAID#EEEE 71 » {22 M.2 PCle
SSD ik 1 Hoe SATARLRR Ik 6] 28 M Ak 1 1] o 25 15 B3 AERAID » 3 24k 5 1 sh &30 Tk o
BT | 03 o

-
M2C_CPU
0 80 o
L b
-
M2A_CPU
0 80 o
L b
p—
M2P_SB
0 80 o
i
L
M2Q_SB
0 80 4
L b
E) M2M_SB
80 60

SHARTF 7025 BEAEM.2 SSDIE A 322 4 7M. 248 &
=
AR A 7 KRB R 4 - A AR T » R 2% 2 M. 2 SSDAYM. 246 8 4% » SEARE I
T K HIM.2 SSDARAE R B & LA 2 4% - A¥M.2 EZ-Latch PlusFdn 5 £ 323U 42 45 L -
% RAM0FUAL 5 HEM.2 SSD » H st LA B A F AR A # SR A2 B - S5 A5 FREZ-Latch Plus
e 38R Rk B ER 4 4 o

o
A TR M. 230 2 H A 09 IB B - B A$M.2 SSDAR A T K AN ©
SHR=

$2BM.2 SSDIR AT  A$FM.2 SSDAE T 424 £ M.2 EZ-Latch PlusF 4w « #5 B E M3 B R AR 1Y
JBHRE » SR ARARHE A T KN EMARRCA R S = R R ey 3LAs

K &M.238 i T % 4% 09SSDARA! -

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2C_CPU v v
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v

T R EME S P HFF M2 EZ-Latch Plus s 3 & S rR A
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus4%¢ % :  https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus#pF& : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
¥ AR BGTT RS B AL A R SR T RO SR AT R R o

S -




10) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s#E )
15 ML SATAHE E % 3% SATA 6GbISHL1% » 3 7748 % 7 SATA 3Gbls &.SATA 1.5GbIs 4% - — [ESATAIE
JE R AR —ASATAZ & - i @ Intel®dh K 20T 243 #RAID 0~ RAID 1 RAID 5&RAID 10#48E
M7 216 B ARRAID » 35 B 4 A 43k B3 AR RS | 0y -

P | &
1|
2 | TP
[—— [T——1
7 [—] f 4|
5 | RXN
SATA3 6 RXP
[4]6] 7 Ee220)

@ 2 BE I IEH A R E 455430 TBIOSALAEE %, — TSATA Configuration | 84327 *

11) NOISE_SENSOR ("% & 18 8] 3% &)
S E T W R A AR AR - RAARI A IR e A

—
- O ww | ek
] - 1 ES-REb
iy O 2 | B
P

[ ]
1 o

@ £l

—
Do e kSRS

@ £
° @ £l o

— o

O olld

@ A7 B UM 60 30 3 £ 40 A 435 30 T4 A 42, — TFAN Control, 0393

A S S LA L AR § 254 T A R S S B -
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12) F_PANEL (373 4% % & 3G &)
SEASAT IR VR AR S R AR B LR R 0 B —s TR BB AR AR 00 TR %%ﬁﬁﬁﬂl@a
Jv/\ ~ MR B BB PR AR B 38 R A S B AR AR TR o wﬁﬁdaﬁfﬂw i bRy
&4 64 IE B (+) 4

[Emas= ]| [EmmE] [Hos0m]

—P_LED+ 3
o

PLED

@ s E
R

@ F_PANEL

« PLED/PWR_LED— &R 7 4 :

AugkiE [ map | RBEEERAT S @R TR TOE o ¥ ARG E A EER 15T
) | AEEEE RGEARIREL K (S3/S4) A% (S5)HF - B &A% o
$3/S4/S5 1%,

o PW—ERMM:
1 B BN AT 5 T AR AY T IR BB 4 o 15 7T A 72 BIOS 4L fE TP 2% T ez bk 09 B 7 R (G
é:}i%éHJ‘;Jﬁ TBIOS#L /3% T | — "Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN, #4930 81) «

+ SPEAK— "o\ 4+ :
ik 2 ERGHALAT A B AR RN o ARG VAT Bl oY "B AR AR IR B AT R BARAR DT 18 IR
Hels o A — R

o HD—ZRE Syt dE T i
W3 BB IS AR AT 7 E AR 0GR EE B 3G T o S RRREA IR VS T B AL

e RES—# %4 E&E MR :
W F TG AT 7 E AR 9 & F AR (Reset)d o £ R 4os i Sk B THPAMM > TIde
TEE A AR EIEE R S o

o Cl— & i M wk pk PR BILAER S0 -
WBHREE “‘#ﬂiméﬁ#é%%%ﬁﬁﬁgméiﬂmﬁféﬂ/ﬁ&ﬁ%%ﬁ%  DMERI MR G A B B o 25 B 48 L)
B8 S B A R 0 B S ML

« NC:&%M-

@ IR 00 AT PR @ AT @ B R R A TR 2R BRMM - 24 E TR
B~ BIRAG T BB B AR 4G T S\ - SR ML LSRR AR i -
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13) F_U320G (USB Type-C®i 35 3% 4% 745 /& + %4%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
JedEE F 4% USB 3.2 Gen 2x244& 3¢ 7T 4 th — 1B USBik 432 3% -

B | 2k e | B &
1| vBUS 11 | VBUS
2 | TX1+ 12| TX2+
3| ™I 13| TX2-
4| 3 14| H
5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17| B
8 |cct 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cc2

14) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1k 3£ 36 3% .36 /&)
M5 E %42 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.04045 + — (@458 T /A th o (BUSBE 4 36 o 25 B3 19 4
218USB 3.2 Gen 13k 43 3% 6493.57F AT B4k L @ 4 48 " AT 443 3R JE P A -

1 10

| & | &
1 VBUS 11 | D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13 | #um
4 E=20 14 | SSTX2+
5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | M
7| B 17 | SSRX2+
8 | DI 18 | SSRX2-
9 | DM+ 19 | VBUS
10 fAER 20 F-¥i300
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15) F_USB1 (USB 2.0/1.13R 4 3% 3% 7 45 )
T 5T S BUAE 7 64 AT 38 USBAE JE 22 R 42 35 £ b Ad 8 » 55 — 3% 7T A 1 5 40 USBH% %45 4% - USB
2.0 1k 3235 3% A58 ¥ 32USB2.0MAMAL » —#USBIR A 454K > 7T A% B USBk 4 3% - USB
PRI LR BT o (BT AN 455 MR L T I o

B | &

1 TR (5V)
iR (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
B
Herb
Eo¥ 3
AAER

H5USBIE
R

Ol N|o|lo|~|lw|N

o

4 USBIRAAE MR AT » 5 L AT EAE 09 EIRIPA - 32 ELAF TR AIBE TR AR &
ARUSB% 746 A7 0 947 ©

16) BAT (&)
ST SR ORTNG A A PG (T OMOS T (o & 90 A BIOSLE) 7 49 -
FIB )T A AN i ROMOSH HHHE R Rl & 0 Bk BT A TR o4 A B 4 -

SRR AR K P B e R A PR CMOS 4

1 SHAMBIER MR TR
NS HUS BT R IR AR — A o (AL
R AT IR & B Ak AR B e BN E A SR R e
F& 89 B AYEE)

3. BAFERRE -

4. HEETRSETHM -

o RRERAT HAF L H BN 09 BIRIEIL R BIRE

&~ BB RT3 i#ﬁ#aﬂ’ﬁaﬁéfy”‘;& T IEFEG AR T AR S | AL BU i 09 4R 9% ©
o HEFATERTRR A LTI FISIEE R R
o REEAN FEZEA LW IEHE(EEARAS L)
o BT RMETAIAREHIEH LI -
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$=% BIOS %1 f&3x &

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System » J& RS\ $iyth £ 44) @y £ AL L 0YCMOSHEL 1y » 4esk 3 £ 4%
KRR YA 093 SR 2R AL A M A AKX (POST Power-On Self-Test) » 1% 7 £ 4 3% 244
BRBAVEE ALY -BIOSEL A TBIOSH B2 X » 42 I FRBERAITH R AL L B EIGE
TIAERPUTH RO A o

TIECMOSTEHHFT %606 A1 h 2 MR LS E iR » B3 R S TR IR » 58 2 HHE T it
ko ETRBRETRIE SRR RIETH -

% ZENBIOSH ALK BRI EIL > BIOS 2 & 47POSTHY » 4% F<Delete>4#(Z T € ABIOS € A2
KEE\

w18 E 2 P HBIOS o FT AL A H 5 15 45 8 BIOS #.#7 7 ik : Q-Flash & .Q-Flash Plus »
* Q-Flash 27T /BIOS% 42 X N FHBIOSHY$RAY 34k A H R HEEAMEE A G 3T ARy
B H R M4 BIOS ©
* Q-Flash Plus #2157 & 4t B A% (S5 AF # AL R) Ak A T E#7BIOS > i i i 4 £ 45 2 ik 35 69USB
[& 47 » 352 FQ-Flash Plus3sz 4z Bp € Bx By 3t S5 K HHE8
ka5 A Q-Flash & Q-Flash Plus#ys#4a i 77 % 3 2354835 50 T B4 oh sk 42, — "BIOSE 7
T iAW o

o FHBIOSH i ol A M o de RIG4E A B ATIR AR 09BI0SE A B RATIERE R B
A AE & ZHTBIOS » 4o THTBIOS » 35 [V oy HAT + A o 15 09 3R T R R SR BEAR -
o RV HERLEEE S PBIOSH A K uy % 2l BATRALERAKTEERLE
T FAR GG 4 R o Lo 30T 45 3R S AR A S AR R R B 53K 305 IR CMOS 31
LA AFBIOSZR R B & H B FA AR -
o HHRCMOSH T #H5# % —F— "Ei, X CMOS_SW 44z, 693 » KF E 4%
4455 434 TBIOS#4L 8 3% 5€ ; — Load Optimized Defaults #93%8H

o HEHEESE R T FEBIOS Mk R -
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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RS :

TIRMESE & A& EHe A ey #Logos &

AURUS

DEL : BIOS S H  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH oy he bt

RESEF A
<DEL>:BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH

#z<Delete>42 i ABIOS3% A2 X £ & & K& #BI0S% €42 X A Q-Flash «

<F12>:BOOT MENU

Boot Menus At & 1 % EEABIOS & & A2 X 3k A3 T AL B AR AL B o AR <> <> SRR B0
Ve LA B e 2 B > ARIB 4R <Enter>4 a3 - A% AL NPT TR B B M -

EE AT @A AT R AR M o FTH ML RS A LBIOST T AZ X MY
BARIE 3% 8 B E o

<END>: Q-FLASH
F<End>47

% EABIOSH T A2 X3k Ak B4 AQ-Flash -
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FvgE RRELZGREEZKX

441 HFRAHRE

T ABIOSHY R TH% » I TTAB U e AR K A b o

SRR A A e e P BB b s 92 4 Intel® RST VMD ControllerSe#y42 X > 35 %% F
7B

PR
HEILEMSE I FE I EARRA IR E BT £ LT R\ FIR\SATARAID/AHCL, B d&@ Fdkintel
SATA Preinstall driver£2 X, » 4§ 3 fig R 4 3t 4 %L #|USBIE & 2

p
WAL AL R B AR BT R EEE A5G0 TH E RAESRE K& R Fi2E

PRI, -

SEE =
EBAFUSBIE F A% EABE B AZ K adE £ % % HBUF B 09 E @4 35124 Tintel RST VMD Controller
467F BBy AE K it T F—F ) NPT TR X - TARIE  FREEER K-

@ o Windows REEX
ENERENEHES
UERssERz BT ESNERESH

EXRER )
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42 EEHEAZE

R DRI EREA T ATHIAMEES %x’imGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC » # &%

o) TR e HIE B A2 K RS T A2 K5E - hde T st 4750 %K - (Fh b #E72 TBIOS

L f&zx 2 ) ¥ " Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuratlon\Glgabyte Utilities Downloader ; #93%
5 % "Enabled, ) »

HER B

HHERATRE TE R H AT A BN 345 TRIE ) % 2£GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) »
7:GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER#:EAE T i sk e ayBedyf2 X A T AAZ K45 4 F T 2ot ) 4t
PPl AT 4 o

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

amEs

@&‘ P SEH LR A G O R PR A R

o HEHREEEENE Sk G-
httos.//www.q\vate.com/WebPaqe/QZS/m el700-app.html

o HEHEESE RN D e Re s PR -
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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E M &%

CE =3 - 25:22 35 37

RAIDf§4~:
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
FRRE ¥R 22 2 >3 4
o HREEAFERN| oo (RPEHE) 5T | (RAEHA) 5E
a5
S A R I o Rl aa

AR No Yes Yes Yes
FATHE

b A £ 3HERAID 0 RAID 1+ RAID 5&RAID 10 - 44 maa i 21 AT 354% B8 b R EH AT & 0 R rk
B
o SATAERAE RSSD » & 1% B AL 0920 AE » 3548 A A B A9k B AR R) B8 0 AR A
+ Windows £ % # &y 5 ke R -
T _E#6E R
+ USBFE & # -

@ % 942692 M 2PCle SSD » 5% 91 JL-EM.2 SATA SSD S A SATAB A 3 i M st 1 51 -

o HEME LB B FEWRAIDZ TR -
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/927/intel700-raid.html
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52 REEIRNKAHRHA

—fix B

KA HA

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A |OH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

Al Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

Ad SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCl device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

C0~CF Reserved.

S3 &g

KA HEA

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S8 S3 wake vector call.

BIR

R HA

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

&3

KA R

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch.

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

58 Reset PPl is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can'tload Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed.

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z790 AORUS XTREME

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

®

D33006
RoHS

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to

be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L |LT | LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% B 525 HR :
(ETh R M B E A
(1) HUSEERE U 2 (RIh3REHHR - SRR > A - RESREE S A 118 B R IR 3R e
I R IHAE - f&lﬁrﬁrﬂﬁﬁﬁZﬁtFﬁxmE.'iﬂ&ﬁfnti})iq:?aé«ZLfn ; Sﬁﬁéﬁq——?‘afﬂ%h JELED
FRMT B TSEEEA - Al » FRIRE S E AR EE T o ARTHRETIHEM
BEe T - ﬂﬁ&m%}ﬁéiﬁﬁﬁffﬁéf‘ B2 T
i i

b
() FERGPEINTEES

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & AF83te £ HX|= HUOIME ALESI=S HMBHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : ERDAHDEF,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX411NGW (Killer™ AX1690)

United States FCC: India WPC: Serbia: A
FCC ID: PD9AX411NG ETA-SD-20210806393
Canada ISED: Japan A AA CCAH22Y10140T1
IC: T000M-AX411NG HO11 21
‘Australia ACMA: [&] 003-210221 Singapore IMDA: Ukraine:
T/ [T] 0210157003
5. ws szsstEWBRm UATROZ8
Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only South Korea NRRA:
(except o high power radio)
' TPBYI Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001 RCINTATING
China CMIT: § |
MIIT1D: 202241573 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/12399/21 )
Europe: Pakistan PTA: 5 oo
Approved by PTA 41512 3 e Corporation; Chin,Tabwan
TAC n0.:9.1077/2021
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RAWE A FERIFTHEAEL
Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

EdF AR 28 A5% (AKX ) : Z790 AORUS XTREME
Equipment name Type designation (Type)

FRA 48 A HAGER 455
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

3 7tUnit £ R 1) AR 4% 2.3 23 % = KA
Lead Mercury Cadmium | F i Poly i
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers
(cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

R B IR

PCBA O O O O ©) O

AR R

Mechanical parts and Fan O O O o o

RS SUER RS _

Chip and other Active components O O O o o

R _

Connectors © © © © o

T T B -~

Passive Components O O O o o

ke o o o o o o

Soldering metal

SRR, A, AR B ALttt
Flux, Solder Paste, Label and other Consumable O O O O @) O
Materials

SMRS SRR 4 SR R S M

External signal connector and cables

- @) @) @) (©] O

B AR E0AIW %" A A R0 W% R RN E LB e E R B E SRR -

Note 1: "Exceeding 0.1 wt %" and "exceeding 0.01 wt %" indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the
reference percentage value of presence condition.

HWH2 "O"FIEZARMME L Er SRR BTSSR -

Note 2: "O" indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of
presence.

WA, A AR Y BEERAR -
Note 3: The "—"indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

S -




HR ARG HERE X FIER

1. AR AR BEIAR 64 A58 R AN B B 6 7 I B W 2 A A o6 (F00)

2. AFAR S BT TS R A RITSMNE R 5 MEARE B AT AR B AR AR A R R R AR B S6 B SR PR
F o LHets B F R RN BRSPS o

3. A ARE  MREE R TR S L

4. RILTH RSB ARE L& F T Mﬁiiii\z\ﬂ&%‘i

5. &S L EHGEAR IR FIEH  ROFINAE S A RIS S R IRBAR B B AR IR A - A M E
Ror SR BB R BB IE o
X AR R NN SNososooosdedo
%75 £ 47193318030565N080500084640 Ll WW'W””'”W”WI

S (ER)
#:2008% Whsa

SRR A 79 702008 4 55 0538 R

6. HEHAMEALCAN A E SRR KMIEN  (RF - P2 INF BB T RE S MR
VAJRARCLHE o) JR 45 AN T AT o N RS T KR -

7. FronsMRIEE B BB AT R AN ) (L 45 7)) R -

8. AR AR EM R A aﬁﬂ(&ué&ffa\ﬂy@%‘iw%ﬁﬁééﬁ)@i{'&u@i{ﬁﬁé"i‘?iﬂﬁﬁz'io}ﬂ
BRARBARE -

9. FRAFRALEN T IR & 525 » I B B RS R A 0 B AR E B SR PR ts

10 AR BV AR » AR 8) & 3 8 4 o 25 Bk S0 AR BT T R S ARG

1.4t (ST T As) » PR R Bt MR RN ) PTA -

12 4% Bl A o A AR T 5 30 3 X 3w (12 RIRAA) F 21 378 » b JAAT 0 405 Sk 58 VR Tl »

(1) R¥-FH RALRL (6) B 5 A s A R A

(2) HRE ST M2k H T (7) ¥ &HE

(3) T E RIEEF L 8) ‘%%&R#;‘Mb(‘“i‘f;za l‘%ﬂ Mﬁk/%‘i)
(4) A& M ARLRTZ B 9) &R

(5) ABh AL IR 1

13. A FM - B R M FH AR R T

14, 38(F )4%D/§m<7}§;>;‘§!d&?fiﬁ" T BB AS RIS o AR TR S B SRS IR s

15 AR (V2.1) B 100.12.014 F564T o K2 SRATIGM] 580 MR AR AL AR A DX ME LA EH
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Mok #7367 23197 [ 5 5895 65%
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JRFS B ) -
E—~2A L 09:30 ~F4F 08:30
< £ 09:30 ~F 4 05:30

Fedi/FE He it A8 %%  hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
48 Hk(3EX) © https://www.gigabyte.com
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